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HYGIENIC DESCRIPTION OF LIFESTYLE FACTORS AMONG STUDENTS OF COLLEGES
Bronskin NA B, Sharenko EM, Popova OS, Nasybulina GM

Ural State Medical University, Yekaterinburg, Russia

Assessment of lifestyle factors is a pressing issue with a high social and state value. Purpose of the study is to compare lifestyle factors of young men and young
women who study at colleges. A cross-sectional sampling descriptive study was conducted in 2021-2022. 371 students from 2 colleges of various profiles aged
16 to 20 (25.4% of young men and 74.6% of young women) participated in the study. Socioeconomic indicators, regimen of nutrition, periodic consumption of
basic products and dishes, taste preferences of students, compliance with sleep pattern, duration of self-preparation for lessons, physical exercises and sporting
activities, creative hobbies and use of gadgets were examined. It has been established that the majority of young people live in favorable social conditions, over
one-third of them stay away from their parents and other adult relatives. The majority of those interviewed estimate income of their families as an average, all
families have at least one PC. The majority of students have eating disorders, peculiarities of dietary behavior, and violations of the regimen of the day such as
insufficient sleep duration, high academic load, insufficient involvement in creative or social activity, low level of motor activity and walking, long-term use of PCs
and other gadgets.
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MIrMEHNYECKASA XAPAKTEPUCTUKA ®AKTOPOB OBPA3A XXU3HU YHALLIMXCSA KONINEOXKEN
H. A. BpoHckux B, E. M LLaperko, O. C. Monosa, I. M. HacbiBynnHa

YpanbCKkuin rocyaapcTBeHHbI MEOVLIMHCKUI yHBEpCUTET, EkaTepnHbypr, Poccus

OueHka thakTopoB 06pa3a XKM3HN SBNAETCH akTyasbHON Npo6NeMOi, MEHOLLIEN BLICOKYHO 0BLLIECTBEHHYIO 1 FOCYAAaPCTBEHHYIO 3HAYMMOCTb. Lienb nccnepoBaHmns —
NpoBEeAeHNe CPaBHUTENBHOIO aHanM3a (hakTopoB 0bpa3a MM3HW LOHOLLIEN 1 AeBYLLEK, 0ByHaloLLMXCS B Konnemkax. B TedeHne 2021-2022 rr. 66110 NpOBEAEHO
BbIOOPOYHOE OonucaTeNbHOe OAHOMOMEHTHOE UCCNEAOBaHNe METOAOM aHKETHOro ornpoca. B nccnegoBaHum NpuHanm ydactve 371 ydalinxcs 2 Konnemxen
pagHoro npodunsa B Bo3pacTe oT 16 fo 20 net, 25,4% toHowei 1 74,6% feyluek. VI3ydeHbl nokasaTeny CoLmanbHO-3KOHOMUYECKOrO CTaTyca, PeXxum
NUTaHNUS, NEPUOANYHOCTb NOTPEBNEHNS OCHOBHbIX MPOAYKTOB 1 611t0[, BKYCOBbIE MPEAnoYTEHMS 0BYHaroLLIMXCS, COBNOAEHME PeXMMa CHa, MPOAOIKNTENBHOCTD
CamornoaroToBKM K y4eOHbIM 3aHATUAM, 3aHATUIA (PUSNHECKON KYNBTYPO/ 1 CMOPTOM, TBOPYECKMMI YBIEHEHVSIMI, NCMONb30BaHNS rafpkeToB. YCTaHOBNEHO, YTO
coumanbHble YCNnoBus NPOXMBaHWS 6oNbLUel YacT MONOAbIX Ntofdel BGrarononyyHble, 6onee TPETU NPOXMBAIOT OTAENBHO OT POAUTENER U APYrX B3POCHbIX
POACTBEHHVKOB. BOMBLUMHCTBO PECMOHAEHTOB OLIEHVBAIOT AOXO[, CEMbU Kak CPefHUIA, BO BCEX CEMbSX ECTb MUHUMYM OfMH KOMMBIOTEP. Y 3HAYUTENBHOM YacTu
0BYyHarOLLINXCA BbISIBNEHbI HAPYLLEHVS PEXXIMA NMUTaHNSA, HaAeHbl OCODEHHOCTI NMULLIEBOrO NMOBeAEHNS, OOHAPY>XEHbI HAPYLLEHNSA PEXIMMA OHS: HeQocTaToHHas
NMPOACIKUTENBHOCTL CHA, BbICOKAs y4ebHas Harpyska, HefocTaTovHasi BOBIEYEHHOCTb B TBOPYECKYIO WM OBLLECTBEHHYIO AEATENbHOCTb, HU3KUIA YPOBEHb
OBUraTenbHor akTUBHOCTU M NELUNX MPOrYSIoK, MPOACIKUTENBHOE UCMONb30BaHNe KOMMbIOTEPOB 1 APYIAX ragyKeToB.
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Health is a natural condition of the body caused by normal  the issue with changes in the lifestyle [2-3]. Hypodynamia,
functioning of all organs and systems. In accordance with  excessive energy value and imbalanced diet are pressing
literature and Rosstat, percentage of young people with the  modern issues and primary sources of non-infectious diseases
first group of health is steadily declining [1]. Scientists associate ~ [4-6]. Thus, examining the lifestyle of students under modern
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social and economic conditions is a pressing issue, the solution
of which allows not just to assess the risk factors of losing
health but also develop evidence-based measures to preserve
and strengthen health of students and enhance the possibilities
to obtain more qualitative professional education [7-9]. The
purpose of the study is to perform a comparative analysis of
lifestyle factors among young men and young women who
study at colleges.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Theoretical (literature analysis), empirical (surveying) and statistical
methods are used to achieve the goal. From April 2021 to May
2022, a sampling observational descriptive crossover (one stage)
study was performed on Google-forms platform using the survey
method. The study object was represented by students from two
colleges of Yekaterinburg. 371 students with 25.4% of young
men and 74.6% young women aged 16 to 20 who provided
an informed voluntary consent participated in the study. The
subject of the study was represented by social and economic
indicators (living conditions, education of parents, perception of
income, availability of a car and PCs in a family) and lifestyle
factors such as nutrition regimen, frequency of consumption of
basic products, peculiarities of dietary behavior, sleeping pattern,
duration of self-preparation for classes, periodicity and duration
of walks and involvement in creative activity, physical activity, use
of stationary and mobile electronic gadgets.

Questionnaire based on Health Behavior in School-Aged
Children (HBSC, 2017), Health and Nutrition Intercultural
Quality Life Research (Federal Research Center for Nutrition,
Biotechnology and Safety of Food, 2018) and Nutrition Behavior
Survey by Savchikova Yu. L. (2005) WHO international surveys
were used to study a lifestyle. The data were analyzed using
extensive values and their errors for qualitative attributes, mean
values and errors for quantitative attributes. Extensive indicators
were calculated according to the following formula: part of
phenomenon (environment)/ whole phenomenon (environment)
x 100%. The error was calculated by the following formula:
m = JP*(100 — P)/n — 1, where P is a value of the extensive
indicator, n is a sampling size.

The statistical difference between the groups of comparison
(young men and young women) was estimated using the
Student’s t-test for relative values: t = (P, —P,)/ { (m,> + m,?)

The average value was estimated using the following
formula: Mcp. = X M./ n, where M, means the value indicator for
every sampling participant. The error of mean was calculated
using the following formula: m = o/\/N, where N is a sampling
size. The statistical value between the comparison groups was
estimated by the Student’s t-test for average values: t = (Mcp, —
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Fig. 1. Percentage of students who daily take main and additional meals

58,5% 58,19%

Mcp,) /  (m? + m,?). The statistical significance of differences
was assessed at the level of significance equal to p < 0.05.

Statistical analysis was done using Microsoft Excel 2007
(USA).

RESULTS

According to the results, it has been found out that young
men more commonly live with their mothers (59.6 + 5.1%),
and less frequently with other relatives: father (34.0 + 4.9%),
sister (23.4 + 4.4%), and brother (20.2 + 4.1%) (p < 0.05).
They live separately from adult family members (19.1 + 4.1%),
with a friend or girlfriend (18.1 + 4.0%) (p < 0.05). According
to the survey, girls more commonly live with their mothers
(52.3 + 3.0%) and other family members: father (30.3 + 2.8%),
sister (23.1 + 2.5%), and brother (19.9 + 2.4%) (p < 0.05). As
compared with young men, they live alone or with a boyfriend/
friend with the same frequency: (13.7 + 2.1%) 1 (26.0 + 2.6%)
respectively (p > 0.05). According to the survey, (56.38 + 5.1%)
mothers and (28.7 + 4.7%) fathers (p < 0.05) of young men,
and (48.7 + 3%) mothers and (28.2 + 2.7%) fathers (o < 0.05)
of young women have higher education. (33.2 + 4.9%) of
mothers and (39.5 + 5.1%) of fathers (p > 0.05) of young men,
and (33.6 + 2.5%) of mothers and (41.2 + 3.0%) of fathers (p >
0.05) of young women have secondary professional education.

The majority of surveyed (70.2 + 4.7%) young men and (83.8
+ 2.2%) young women believe that their families have the same
income as others. (80.9 + 4.1%) of young men and (86.2 + 2.1%)
young women have a room of their own (p > 0.05). Families of
young men (41.5 + 5.1%) and young women (41.1 6 + 3.0%)
(o > 0.05) have one computer. Two computers can be found
in the families of (27.7 + 4.6%) young men and (41.2 + 3.0%)
young women (p < 0.05); more than two computers are available
in the families of (25.5 + 4.5%) young men and (17.3 + 2.3%)
young women (p > 0.05). More than half of families have one
car: the response was provided by (56.4 + 5.1%) young men
and (52.4 + 3.0%) of young women (p > .05). (24.5 + 4.4%) of
young men and (27.1 + 2.7%) of young girls have no car in their
families. Within the last 12 months, families of young men went
for holiday only once (23.4 + 4.4%), twice (13.8 + 3.6%), more
than twice (20.2 + 4.1%), had no holiday at all (42.6 + 5.1%).
Families of (33.9 + 2.8%) young women went for holiday once
(o < 0.05), twice (12.6 = 2.0%) (p > 0.05), more than twice (11.6
+1.9%) (o > 0.05), had no holiday at all (41.9 + 3.0%) (p > 0.05).

According to the survey, it has been established that not
all students follow the principles of rational nutrition. Many
students skip a meal, which can later produce an unfavorable
effect on the gastrointestinal tract. Most frequently both young
men, and young women skip breakfast or dinner (fig. 1).
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Table 1. Frequency of consuming food products and related dishes within the last month, P + m

Products and dishes Gender Over 5 times 3-4 times 1-2 times a 4-6 times 2-3 times 1 time a day 1-2 times a never
a day a day day a day a day day

M 21+15 11141 9.6 + 3.0 19.1+4.1 | 31.9+48 | 20241 128+34 | 32+18
Fruits

F 0.4+ 0.4 3.6+ 1.1 134+20 | 16.9+23 | 231+25 | 21.7+25 | 188+23 | 22+09

M 11141 43 +2.1 16.0+3.8 | 159+3.8 | 35149 | 18.1+4.0 8.5+2.9 11141
Vegetables

F 0.7+05 58+ 1.4 148+21 | 209+2.4 | 31.8+28 | 148<«21 105+1.8 | 07+05
Milk and other dairy M 32+1.8 8.5+2.9 191+41 | 17139 | 149+37 | 149+37 | 138+36 | 85+29
products F 1.8+0.8 47 +1.3 152+22 | 212+£25 | 199+24 | 18123 9.7+1.8 9.4+1.8

M 1111 11 +141 117+33 | 159+38 | 245+44 | 234+44 | 160+38 | 64+25
Cottage cheese or cheese

1.1+06 14207 83+1.7 158+2.2 | 253+26 | 231+25 | 181+23 | 6915

Cream cheese and sweet M 11+1.1 32+1.8 43+2.1 14837 | 191+41 | 202+41 | 287+4.7 | 85+29
dairy-based desserts F 22+09 18+08 | 58+14 | 16222 | 242226 | 238+26 | 17.3+23* | 8717

M 32+1.8 74+27 | 213+42 | 255+45 | 202+4.1 | 13.8+36 53+23 32+1.8
Meat, bakery

F 0.7+05 51+13 | 206+24 | 209+24 | 249+2, | 166=+22 9.0+1.7 2.2+0.9

M 11 +1.1 7427 13.8+3.6 | 255+4.5* | 14.9+3.7 | 19.1+4.1 11733 | 6425
Sausages

F 11+06 3.6+ 1.1 105+1.8 | 11.9+1.9* | 282+27 | 206+24 | 14421 9.7+18

M 11 +1.1 32+1.8 53+2.3 10+30 [160+38 | 19.1+41* | 287+47 | 17.0+3.9
Fish and seafood

0.7+05 11206 3.6+ 1.1 51+13 | 17.0+23 | 30.0+2.8* | 27.8+27 | 148+21

M 21+15 53+23 128+34 | 23.4+44* | 266+46 | 149+37 | 128+34 | 21+15
Pasta

F 1.4+07 2.5+ 0.9 112+19 | 183220 | 29.6+27 | 31.8+2.8* | 72+1.6 2.9+1.0

M 32+1.8 53+23 85+29 | 21.2+42 | 245+4.4 | 191 +4.1 106+32 | 74+27
Cereals, porridge

F 0.7+05 2.5+ 0.9 6.9+15 55+22 | 303+28 | 21.7+25 | 108+1.9 | 11.6+1.9

M 11141 43+ 2.1 106+32 | 202+4.1 | 362+51 | 18.1+4.0 9.6 + 3.0 0
Potatoes

F 0.7+05 3.2+ 1.1 9.4+1.8 133+2.0 | 329+28 | 245+26 | 112+£19 | 47+13

M 32+1.8 11 +141 138+36 | 148+3.7 | 28.7+47 | 266+46 | 106+32 | 1.1+1.1
Soups

F 0.4+0.4 32+ 1.1 76+16 | 162+22 | 264+26 | 227+25 | 159+22 | 76+16

M 21+15 32+1.8 53+23 [191+41*|255+45 | 245+44 | 16.0+3.8 | 43=x21
Eggs and related dishes

F 0.7+05 1.8+0.8 87+1.7 93+1.8" [260+26 | 242+26 | 199+24 | 94+18

M 6.4+25 13.8+3.6 | 223+43 | 149+37 | 14937 | 149x37 8.5+2.9 43+ 2.1
Bread

F 29+1.0 6.9+15 141+21 | 187+23 | 184+23 | 20924 9.7+1.8 83+17

M 0 53+23 128+34 | 138+3.6 | 21.3+42 | 20241 234+44 | 32+18
Pies, pizza and other pastry

F 1.4+07 29+10 76+1.6 | 133+20 | 235+25| 231+25 | 202+24 | 79+16
Chips, croutons and other M 11+1.1 21+15 21+15 85+29 | 13.8+36 | 351 +4.9* | 191+4.1* | 181 +4.0
snacks F 11+06 2.2+09 2.2+09 83+17 | 191+24 | 22.7+25 | 30.0+2.8* | 144 +21
Candies, gingerbread M 32+1.8 32+1.8 74£27 18.1+4.0 | 21.3+42 | 223+43 | 149+37 | 96+3.0
and other confectionary
products F 11+06 3.6+ 1.1 76+1.6 | 122120 [ 238+26 | 220+25 | 17.7+23 | 11.9+1.9

M 21+15 32+1.8 6.4+25 106+3.2 | 21.3+42 | 31.9+48 | 17.0+£39 | 74«27
Candies, chocolate

F 36+1.1 3.6+ 1.1 83+1.7 15822 | 224+25 | 235+25 | 17.0+23 | 58«14
Hamburgers, French fries, M 21+15 0 1.1+1.1 74+27 | 11.7+33 | 202+41 34.0+49 | 245+44
nuggets F 1.8+0.8 1.4+07 25+0.9 43+23 | 10518 | 224+43 | 40129 | 170+23

M 11+1.1 11 +1.1 53+23 128+3.7 | 181+4.0 | 27.7+46 | 223+43 | 106+3.2
Carbonated soft drinks

F 22+09 25+09 32+1.1 79+22 | 159+22 | 235+25 | 282+27 | 166+22

M 21+15 21+15 | 11.7+3.3 | 148+37 | 202+41 | 21.3+42 | 191 +41 6.4 +25
Fruit juices, dried fruit
drinks, berry drink, etc. F 2.9:1.0 30+10 | 36%11* | 111219 | 220+25 | 303:28 | 177+23 | 9418

Note: indicators with statistically significant differences are shown in bold (o < 0.05).
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Table 2. Peculiarities of dietary behavior in students, P + m

Peculiarities of dietary behavior Young men (n=94) Young women (n=277)
Lt;;eggr?tr:":)l?/xﬁszhn:ytg: ;r;zyigﬁsgtzﬁizii;/e amount of food and feel that they can’t stop 38.2 + 5.0° 231425
They often overeat until they experience discomfort due to fullness of the stomach 18.1 + 4.0* 32.1+238
They eat even what they don’t like eating without being hungry 22.3+43 332 +28
They feel guilty when they eat more than usual 191 +4.1* 36.1+29
Haunted by obsessive thoughts about food or how not to overeat 7.4 +£27* 27127
Get distracted from troubles and conflicts while eating 12.7 + 3.4* 31.1+£238
They eat everything what’s on their plate because they were taught to do so as children 18.1 +4.0 23.1+25
They were pampered with food in childhood when they were ill or experienced unpleasant events 457 +5.1* 58.8 + 3.0
They were deprived of food in childhood as a punishment 85+29 46 +1.3

Note: indicators with statistically significant differences are shown in bold (p < 0.05).

Meanwhile, (86.1 + 3.6%) of young men and (87.7 + 2.0%)
of young women can have supper less than 2 hours before
sleep. Only (20.2 + 4.1%) of young men and (21.2 + 2.5%)
of young women have breakfast together with their parents.
(42.5 + .1%) of men and (38.2 + 2.9%) of women have lunch
with their friends. Representatives of both genders frequently
have supper alone. Only a half of families follow the necessary
frequency of nutrition and take food at a certain time.

During analysis it has been found out that a significant
part of students rarely includes fruits, vegetables, milk products,
cereals, fish into the diet; they prefer sausage products and
pasta (table 1). Young men prefer sandwiches (54.2 + 5.1%),
fruits, berries or nuts (563.1 + 5.1%) as snacks. Young women
prefer fruits, berries, nuts (63.1 + 3.0%), dairy beverages/ yogurt
(18.7 + 2.3%). The majority of families have necessary food
products for cooking. Young men stated that they always have
bread and bakery products (85.1 + 3.7%), pasta (77.6 + 4.3%),
milk and dairy products (72.3 + 4.6%), fresh fruits and vegetables
(68.1 + 4.8%), meat and poultry (68.1 + 4.8%) at home. The
most girls always have cereals (84.5 + 2.2%), bread and bakery
products (84.1 + 2.2%), milk and dairy products (80.9 + 2.4%),
pasta (81.9 + 2.3%), meat and poultry (74.0 + 2.6%), fresh fruits
and vegetables (72.2 + 2.7%) at their disposal.

Only (28.1 + 4.5%) of young women and (38.2 + 5.0%) of
young men (p<0.05) believe that they have proper nutrition.
Less than a half of those requested believe that their weight
is normal: (45.5 + 3.0%) of young women and (45.8 + 5.7%)
of young men (p>0.05). Meanwhile, (32.5 + 2.8%) of young
women and (23.4 + 4.4%) of young men think that their weight
is above normal values (p>0.05); whereas (14.4 + 2.1%) of
young women and (23.4 + 4.4%) young men think that their
weight is above the normal values (p<0.05). Girls would like
to reduce their weight more frequently than boys: (40.1 +
2.9%) against (25.5 + 4.5%) (p<0.05). According to the study
results, young women get more emotional about excessive
weight, amount of consumed food, eat their feelings, suffer
from a guilty conscience if they eat more that they should,
but they overeat less frequently than men (table 2). According
to a half of those interviewed, their relatives have excessive
weight.

When analyzing the sleep pattern, it has been established
that the majority of those surveyed sleep less than 7 hours a
day: (64.3 + 5.1%) of young men and (49.5 + 3.0%) of young
women. About one fourth of interviewed young men (20.2 +
4.1%) and one-third part of women (32.1 + 2.8%) are deprived
of sleep on a daily basis (p < 0.05).

Over 70% of those requested estimate their academic
achievements as satisfactory. However, (34.1 + 4.9%) of young

men and (44.7 + 3.0%) of young women report that it's hard for
them to study (p < 0.05). Average duration of self-preparation
for classes in a college constitutes 2.4 + 0.04 hours per day
among young women and 3.3 + 0.02 hours a day among
young men. Percentage of young men, self-preparation in
whom exceeds the hygienic standard (3 hours) amounted to
(27.7 + 46%) in young men and (48.4 + 3.0%) in young women
(o < 0.05).

(29.7 + 4.7%) of young men and (48.7 + 3.0%) of young
women (p < 0.05) are engaged in creative and social activity
and have hobby. Young men do it 3.25 + 0.07 times a week
in average, whereas young women are engaged in this activity
2.49 + 0.04 times a week (p < 0.05). Average duration of
classes has no statistically significant differences and amounted
t0 1.6 + 0.03 hours in women and 1.5 + 0.06 hours in men (p >
0.05). While assessing the results of motor activity it has been
found out that (50.0 + 5.2%) of young men and (33.9 + 2.8%)
of young women (p < 0.05) are engaged in regular physical
exercises (apart from lessons in a college). An average number
of lessons was 3.3 + 0.07 times a week with an average
duration of 1.8 + 0.03 hours in men, and 2.2 + 0.03 times a
week with an average duration of 1.5 + 0.01 hours in women.

According to WHO, physical activity should be no less than
1 hour a day or 7 hours a week [10]. While practicing different
types of physical activity, support of parents and friends is
important. In young men, their best friend/relative (43.6 =
5.3%), or less frequently, parents — father (10.6 + 3.2%) and
mother (16.0 + 3.8%) — go in for sports (p < 0.05). As far as
young women go, their sister or brother (38.3 + 2.9%), best
friend (37.5 + 2.9%), and less frequently, parents — father (15.5
+ 2.2%), mother (18.8 + 2.3%) (p < 0.05) — go in for sports.

(54.83 + 5.1%) of young men and (48.7 + 3.0%) of young
women walk every day, (17.0 + 3.9%) of young men and (19.1
+ 2.4%) of young women walk 4-6 times a week, (13.8 + 3.6%)
of young men and (22.7 + 2.5%) of young women walk 1-3
times a week, whereas (14.9 + 3.7%) of young men and (9.4 +
1.8%) of young women walk less frequently than once a week
or do not go for a walk at all. The average duration of walking
during a day accounts for 1.8 + 0.05 hours a day in young
men, and 1.6 + 0.04 hours a day in young women (p > 0.05).

According to analysis of frequency and duration of use
of gadgets, the screen time was significantly increased on
weekends as compared with academic days. Girls use gadgets
more frequently than boys both during academic days and on
weekends with the average time of their using being longer
on weekends than on academic days (5.3 + 0.1 hours a day
against 4.8 + 0.07 hours a day). Young men use gadgets for
4.4 + 0.1 hours on academic days and for 5.0 + 0.1 hours on
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weekends. (87 + 3.7%) of young men and (89 + 2.1%) young
women have the average screen time of over 170 minutes a
day [9] (fig. 2, 3).

DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

Thus, the obtained results show there is a high prevalence of
risk factors in a lifestyle of students from colleges: unbalanced
and improper feeding, poor sleep, low physical activity, lack of
walking in the open air, increased mental burden and high level
of gadgetization.

A review of Russian and foreign scientific literature sources
regarding examination and assessment of health-related behavior
of adolescents and young people was performed [11-15]. Thus,
obtained results are in accordance with the results of ‘Hygienic
description of medical and social factors and lifestyle of modern
Moscow schoolchildren’ research by Bokaryova NA et al. [15].
Issues of irregular and unbalanced nutrition are found in various
age groups of students from colleges of Yekaterinburg and
Moscow. Meat and dairy products, fresh vegetables and fruits
are insufficiently presented in the diet intended for a growing body.
Sleep deficit (less than 7 hours a day), long-term and regular use
of gadgets by schoolchildren are noted in the study. Sports and
dance sections are more frequently visited by schoolchildren than
by college students (p < 0.05). Modern adolescents spend 5-6
hours a week on sections with a sports component; in our study,
a similar level is established for young men, and it is less for young
women. Our results comply with results of studies by Shubochkina
El et al. conducted among the students of organizations of
secondary vocational education in Moscow [16, 17].

In these studies, results regarding risk factors were similar
with those obtained during our study: violation of diet, lack of
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various food, imbalanced diet, low motor activity, which occurs
more frequently in young women than in young men, sleep
deficit associated with academic and other lessons.

In connection with the above, it is necessary to solve the
tasks related to informing of and attraction of attention of
adolescents and young people to the significance of proper
organization of main components of a lifestyle, teaching them
skills of rational organization of the daily routine, nutrition, daily
activity, curricular and extracurricular activities. It is important
to pay attention to compliance with hygienic requirements to
schedule planning and conduction of lessons, organization of
physical education and nutrition.

CONCLUSIONS

The majority of college students have favorable living conditions,
and their parents have higher or specialized secondary
education, whereas young people have a separate room and
PC of their own. Many of those interviewed stay separately
from their parents, on their own or with a boyfriend/girlfriend.

Many students have irrational and imbalanced nutrition
skipping meals, most frequently breakfasts or dinners. Young
people seldom consume fruits, vegetables, dairy products,
cereals, fish, but rather frequently have sausage products and
pasta. It has been found out that the majority of girls are worried
about how they look and excessive weight as compared with
young men.

While assessing the daily regimen the following results
have been achieved. The majority of those interviewed sleep
less than 7 hours a day, many of them get little sleep on a
daily basis. One-third part of young men and half of women
have difficulties with academic load. Girls are more frequently
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engaged in a creative activity and hobby. Young men do heavy
physical activity more frequently than young women and have
more and longer training sessions.

They are engaged in a greater amount of training sessions
with a longer duration. Their peers (friends, brothers or sisters)
or, much less frequently, their parents, set an example in
exercises or sports. Only half of those interviewed walk every
day. The average duration of walking is higher among young
men. Over 90% of study participants use PCs and other
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